respondent and the division of the common property acquired. There were no children. The 

parties agreed to end the marital partnership and resolved the division of the property, 

which consisted only of movable property. The respondent will pay the complainant the 

amount of R$ 15,000.00 (Fifteen thousand reais) in 15 installments, and will keep the 

goods that furnish the residence. The mediation session lasted 60 sixty minutes. The 

conditions of the agreement were recorded in the terms of the hearing/minutes. 

It can be observed that in both cases, the sessions held were successful, and there